

No. 18-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: DEEPWATER HORIZON

KYRT M. WENTZELL ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v—

BP AMERICA, INCORPORATED; ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRENT W. COON

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

BRENT COON & ASSOCIATES

215 ORLEANS ST.

BEAUMONT, TX 77701

(409) 835-2666

BRENT@BCOONLAW.COM

JULY 17, 2018

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PETITION AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND JUDICIAL RULES.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE FALLOUT FROM PTO 60 CONTINUES EVEN TODAY.....	9
II. DISMISSAL OF THE CASE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Order of the Fifth Circuit (April 18, 2018)	1a
Order of the District Court of Louisiana [As to Remaining Cases in the B1 Pleading Bundle Following PTO 60, PTO 64, and the Moratorium Hold Opt-Out Order] (July 9, 2017)	10a
Order Re: Compliance With PTO 60 [Regarding All Remaining Claims in Pleading Bundle B1] (July 14, 2016)	17a
Order to Show Cause Re: Compliance With PTO 60 [Regarding All Remaining Claims in Pleading Bundle B1] (June 7, 2016)	24a
Pretrial Order No. 60 [As to All Remaining Claims in Pleading Bundle B1; Requiring B1 Plaintiffs to File a Complaint and/or Sworn Statement] (March 29, 2016)	28a
Order & Reasons [“PTO 60 Reconciliation Order,” Regarding All Remaining Claims in Pleading Bundle B1] (December 16, 2016)	35a
Order of the Fifth Circuit Denying Motion for Reconsideration (May 16, 2018)	90a
Order [As to the Motions for Reconsideration, Etc. of the PTO 64 Compliance Order (Rec. Doc. 23051)] (November 8, 2017)	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Callip v. Harris County Child Welfare Dept.</i> , 757 F.2d 1513 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	15
<i>Darville v. Turner Indus. Grp., LLC</i> , 305 F.R.D. 91 (M.D. La. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Ford v. Sharp</i> , 758 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Freeman v. Wyeth</i> , 764 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	15
<i>McNeal v. Papasan</i> , 842 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Millan v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Price v. McGlathery</i> , 792 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 452 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Citigroup, NA</i> , 702 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 2713.....	5
Oil Pollution Act of 1990 § 1005(b)	4
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
